

SC99794

IN THE MISSOURI SUPREME COURT

STATE OF MISSOURI *EX REL.*

BETTY GROOMS

Petitioner/Relator,

v.

JUDGE STEVEN A. PRIVETTE

Respondent.

Petition for a Writ of Prohibition
from Oregon County Case No. 22AM-CC00024
and
Missouri Court of Appeals, Southern District, Case No. SD37707

BRIEF OF PETITIONER/RELATOR BETTY GROOMS

/s/ David M. Duree
David M. Duree, MBE #21003
David M. Duree & Associates, P.C.
312 South Lincoln Avenue
O'Fallon, IL 62269
618.628.0186 (T)/618.628.0259 (F)
law@dmduree.net
*Attorney for Petitioner/Relator Betty
Grooms*

ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS 2

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... 3

JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT 5

STATEMENT OF FACTS 5

POINTS RELIED ON 7

ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED 8

ARGUMENT..... 8

 I. A permanent writ of prohibition should issue prohibiting Judge Privette from prosecuting the contempt motion, because Judge Privette lacked authority and subject matter jurisdiction to hold Betty Grooms in contempt of court, in that there is no statutory or constitutional authority to enforce non-judicial administrative orders by contempt, and the Court’s inherent contempt authority is limited to enforcement of judicial orders 8

 II. A permanent writ of prohibition should issue to prevent Judge Privette from hearing the contempt motion, because he is the chief witness and chief complaining party, barring him from also acting as the judge, and because he was required to grant Betty Grooms’ timely Motion for Change of Judge pursuant to RSMo. §476.180, Supreme Court Rule 51.05, Supreme Court Rule 32.07 and Code of Judicial Conduct 2-2.11(a)(1), (2), (3), (4) and (5). 12

CONCLUSION 16

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE 16

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page</u>
<i>State ex rel. Key Insurance Company v. Marco A. Roldan</i> 587 S.W.3d 638 (Mo. banc 2019)	8
<i>State ex rel. Barron v. Beger</i> ____ S.W. 3d _____, 2022 WL 17475760 (Mo. banc 2022).....	7,8
<i>Allsberry v. Flynn</i> 628 S.W. 3d 392 (Mo. banc 2021).....	9
<i>Smith v. Pace</i> 313 S.W. 3d 124 (Mo. banc 2010).....	7,10,11
<i>State ex rel. Pulitzer Pub. Co. v. Coleman</i> 152 S.W. 2d 640 (Mo. banc 1941).....	7,10
<i>Osborne v. Owsley</i> 264 S.W. 2d 332 (Mo. banc 1954).....	7,10
<i>State ex rel. Chassaing v. Mummert</i> 887 S.W. 2d 573 (Mo. banc 1994).....	11
<i>Grissom v. Grissom</i> 886 S.W.2d 47 (Mo.App. W.D. 1994).....	14
<i>Reeves v. Moreland</i> 577 S.W.2d 125 (Mo.App. E.D. 1979).....	14
 <u>Missouri Constitution</u>	
Mo. Const. Art. V, §3.....	5
Mo. Const. Art. V, §4.1.....	5
 <u>Statutes</u>	
RSMo. 478.240.....	9

RSMo. §476.110.....	11,12
RSMo. §476.150.....	12
RSMo. §476.140.....	12
RSMo. §476.180.....	8,12,15
<u>Rules</u>	<u>Page</u>
Supreme Court Rule 36.01(b).....	11,14,15
Supreme Court Rule 51.05.....	8,13,14
Supreme Court Rule 32.07(a).....	8,13
Code of Judicial Conduct Rule 2-2.11(A).....	8,12,13,15
Supreme Court Rule 51.01.....	15
